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good quality supplied to the roller flour mills and is quite wholesome.
The sale of this atta has afforded much needed relief to the population in th'e lower income group. The more fasti-
-dious section of the population with special preference for indigenous wheat and with a high-er purchasing power is, however, purchasing atta made out of indigenous wheat which
·too is available in the market.

(c) Does not arise.

Poisonous Chemicals

"'1106. Shri V. P. Nayar: Will the
Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether any work has been or is being done to determine the toxicity or hazard to people consequent on the large scale us-e of poisonous insecticides, weedicides, fungicides, pesticides and other agricultural chemicals;

(b) whether Government of India are keeping track of such work done in countries like U.K. and U.S.A.; and

(c) if so, how?

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. P. Jain): (a) Yes, Sir.
Some work has been done to determine the toxic residues of pesticides (insecticides and fungicides) on some fruits, vegetables and tea. Before allowing the import of a new pesticide into the country, its toxicity and the way it may affect public health is consid-ered.

(b) and (c). Yes, Sir. It is done in the manner indicated below:

(i) through various reports and publications received from foreign government departments and scientific institutions;

(ii) by direct contact and discussions with scientific institutions and scientists of foreign countries; and

(iii) through the literature supplied by the manufacturers of pesticides.
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sUt Deposits in Bombay Port

"'1107. Shri Jadnav: Will the Minister of Transport and Comm1lDieaticms be pleased to state:

(a) what is the present position of the silt deposits in the Port of Bombay;

(b) what steps are being taken k>
remove the silt;

(c) the approximate expenditure that will have to be incurred for tbe same; and

~
't

(d) where the silt will be deposited after removal? .
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The Minister of State in the Ministry of Transport and Communicatuu.
(Shri Raj Bahadur): A statement is laid on the Tabl-e of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

(a) There has been a progressive siltation in main harbour channel df Bombay Port. The depths in the channel at present are less by about 5 to 6 feet than those shown on the Admiralty Chart of 1921, and the depths now available in certain portions are 27 feet below chart datwn.

(b) The Bombay Port Trust propose to undertake a large scale programme of dredging to improve the depths in the harbour channel to facilitate entry by dee-drafted vessels.

(c) About Rs. 8 crores.

(d) An area three miles west Of Malabar Point has been tentatively selected as a suitable dumping ground for th-e silt deposits, but a final decision will be taken after the results of the proposed radio-active tracer experiments are available.
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Nagarjuna Sagar Project

*1107-A. .r S~ D. V. Rao:
L Shn Ramam:

Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government of Andhra Pradesh have

.,.,
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forwarded to the Centre a complete
.scheme of irrigation and hydro-electric development of Nagarjuna Sagar Project; and

(b) if. so, whether it has been approved by the Planning Commission?
The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (8hrl Hathi): (a) A joint project report on the Nagarjunasagar Project submitted by the Andhra and ayde:'abad Governm-ents in 1954 was a .complete scheme for the development of irrigation and generation of hydro-electric power. It is as a result of a detailed consideration of this scheme that the present Nagarjuna-
:;;agar Project, as sanctioned, was incl\,ld~ in the Plan. No other scheme o~lJ:rigation and hydro-electric power development has been received by the Gowrnment.

(b.) Does not lU'ise.
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Colony for Residents of Jamuna Bazar
Area

"1109.Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the 14,inisterof Health be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question

